

No. 13-16248

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ARIZONA DREAM ACT COALITION; JESUS CASTRO-MARTINEZ;
CHRISTIAN JACOBO; ALEJANDRA LOPEZ; ARIEL MARTINEZ; AND
NATALIA PEREZ-GALLEGOS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JANICE K. BREWER, Governor of the State of Arizona, in her official capacity;
JOHN S. HALIKOWSKI, Director of the Arizona Department of Transportation,
in his official capacity; and STACEY K. STANTON, Assistant Director of the
Motor Vehicle Division of the Arizona Department of Transportation, in her
official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona,
No. 2:12-cv-02546-DGC

**GOVERNOR JANICE K. BREWER'S, JOHN S. HALIKOWSKI'S
AND STACEY K. STANTON'S
MOTION TO STAY THE MANDATE PENDING FILING OF A PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Douglas C. Northup
Timothy Berg
Sean T. Hood
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.
2394 E. Camelback Road, Suite 600
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-3429
Telephone: (602) 916-5000
Email: dnorthup@fclaw.com
Email: tberg@fclaw.com
Email: shood@fclaw.com
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Governor Janice K. Brewer,
John S. Halikowski and Stacey K. Stanton

Joseph Sciarrotta, Jr.
Office of Governor Janice K. Brewer
1700 West Washington St., 9th Floor
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2913
Telephone: (602) 542-1586
Email: jsciarrotta@az.gov
Co-Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Governor Janice K. Brewer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
LEGAL STANDARD.....	1
LEGAL ANALYSIS.....	3
I. The Certiorari Petition Will Present Substantial Questions Warranting Certiorari.....	3
A. There Is A Reasonable Probability The Supreme Court Will Grant Certiorari Because The Opinion Addresses Issues of Exceptional Importance.....	3
B. This Court’s Exacting Application Of Rational Basis Review Conflicts With Supreme Court Precedent And Its Related Determination Is Likely To Be Reversed.....	5
C. The Court’s Preemption Analysis Conflicts With Supreme Court Precedent And Ninth Circuit Precedent And Is Likely To Be Reversed.....	8
II. There Is Good Cause For Stay.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGES</u>
Cases	
<i>Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522, 79 S.Ct. 437, 3 L.Ed.2d 480 (1959).....	5
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492.....	5
<i>Bryant v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 1526 (9th Cir. 1989).....	2
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	4
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	5
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	4
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	4, 6
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	4, 6
<i>River Runners for Wilderness v. Martin</i> , 593 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9, 10
<i>Spears v. Stewart</i> , 283 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Times-Picayune Pub. Corp. v. Schulingkamp</i> , 419 U.S. 1301 (1974).....	2
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	9
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483, 75 S.Ct. 461, 99 L.Ed. 563 (1955).....	5
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	4
<i>Zepeda v. INS</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1985).....	12
Rules	
9th Cir. R. 41-1.....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 41(b).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(1).....	1

Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(2)(A)1, 2
Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(2)(B)2
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....3, 8, 11
